

No. 73615-9-1

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

NASRO ABUBAKAR,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

ABDIMALIK HASSAN,

Respondent-Appellee,

---

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE NORTHWEST JUSTICE  
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Alicia McCormick, WSBA #43117  
Deborah Perluss, WSBA # 8719  
John Purbaugh, WSBA # 19559  
Northwest Justice Project  
401 Second Ave. So. Suite 407  
Seattle, WA 98104  
[aliciam@nwjustice.org](mailto:aliciam@nwjustice.org)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Northwest Justice Project

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages Cited</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Right to Care, Custody, and Control of a Child is a Fundamental Liberty Interest.....	3
B. An Indigent Parent’s Right to Counsel in Dependency Proceedings and Closely Related Family Law Proceedings is Guaranteed by Due Process and RCW 13.34.090.....	4
C. Appellant Was Entitled to Appointed Counsel In the Parenting Plan Modification Action Heard Concurrently with the Pending Dependency Cases.....	6
D. The Court of Appeals Erred by Failing to Analyze the Inextricable Link Between the Modification and Dependency Proceedings.....	8
E. Public Policy Supports a Right to Counsel Here.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages Cited</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Custody of M.S.</i> , 194 Wn. App. 1033 (2016).....	8
<i>In re Dependency of E.H.</i> , 158 Wn. App 757, 243 P.3d 160 (2010).....	1, 5, 7
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 233, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	5
<i>Hassan v. Abubakar</i> , No. 73615-9-1 (Div. I, Dec. 27, 2016).....	7
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 386, 387, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>In re Luscier's Welfare</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 137, 139, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399, 401, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923).....	3
<i>In re Myricks' Welfare</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 253–54, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	4
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 602, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979).....	3
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 31 Wn. App. 604, 644 P.2d 142 (1982).....	8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 534–35, 45 S.Ct. 571, 69 L.Ed. 1070 (1925).....	3

<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 64 S.Ct. 438, 88 L.Ed. 645 (1944).....	3
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246, 255, 98 S.Ct. 549, 54 L.Ed.2d 511 (1978).....	3
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 753, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	3
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 651, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972).....	3
<i>State v. Parvin</i> , 184 Wn.2d 741, 759, 364 P.3d 94 (2015).....	3
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 2060, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	3
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 720, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed. 772 (1997).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 232, 92 S.Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972).....	3

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 13.34.090.....	4, 5, 6, 8
RCW 13.34.090(1).....	6
RCW 13.34.090(2).....	5

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

OFFICE OF CIVIL LEGAL AID, CIVIL LEGAL NEEDS STUDY UPDATE 3 (2015).....	10
--	----

## COURT RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	1
RAP 13.4(h).....	1
RAP 10.6.....	1
